▪ interest rate and credit spread sensitivity testing: by re-valuing current portfolio holdings assuming various changes in the level
and term structure of interest rates and the level of credit spreads;

▪ FX stress tests on assets and liabilities;

▪ ad hoc scenario stress testing as deemed appropriately by Risk Management; and

▪ predefined stress tests in accordance with the BMA framework.

The Company performs sensitivity analyses to estimate its exposure to movements in interest rates and equity markets. These
analyses quantify the potential impact on the Company of positive and adverse changes in financial markets.

The sensitivities of the investment portfolio to changes in major economic assumptions were calculated as follows for year-end
2022:

▪ upward/downward shift of 50 basis points in reference interest rates simulates an instantaneous shock to the initial
conditions;

▪ upward/downward shift of 50 basis points in credit spreads in similar fashion to interest rates;

▪ 10% higher value of equity markets simulates a shock to the initial conditions for equities only. Listed equities and private
equity values including the impact of equity hedges are shocked (i.e., changes to current market values of all these equities
excluding hedge funds).

(US Dollars in thousands) December 31, 2022 December 31, 2021

Investment Portfolio Sensitivities Amount Percentage Amount Percentage
Shareholder's Equity  9,334,443  100 %  13,139,332  100 %
Interest rates +50bps  (560,982)  (6.0) %  (784,636)  (6.0) %
Interest rates -50bps  580,943  6.2 %  843,950  6.4 %
Credit spreads +50bps  (331,773)  (3.6) %  (407,055)  (3.1) %
Credit spreads -50bps  343,424  3.7 %  457,101  3.5 %
Equity markets +10% (a)  108,600  1.2 %  16,880  0.1 %
Equity markets -10% (a)  (105,735)  (1.1) %  (16,880)  (0.1) %

(a) From 2022 and onwards, it includes private equity values. On a comparable basis, equity markets sensitivities would amount to +/-$105.0 million as of
December 31, 2021.

Note: All sensitivities are presented net of tax. Those sensitivities reflect the impact on assets only and do not consider any liability offset
from movements in interest rates and credit spreads under an economic view.

XL BERMUDA LTD
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021

41

4.3   CREDIT RISK
Credit risk is defined as the risk of loss resulting from migration and default. AXA XL is exposed to five sources of credit risk: (i)
underwriting businesses with products with embedded credit risk exposures, (ii) investments, (iii) treasury, (iv) unsecured